$0.14785 to raise $1,000,000 to Ausmet on the following terms and conditions:

i. Up to 2,705,444 shares immediately upon completion of the Transaction, to be issued no later

than within 7 days of such completion, provided that the subscription monies payable by

Ausmet for the new shares would not cause the net assets in Ausmet, immediately prior to

completion of the Transaction, to be less than $2,500,000;

� 	� �

ii. 1,690,903 shares on the 13 month anniversary of completion of the Transaction to raise

$250,000; and

iii. 1,690,903 shares no later than the 18 month anniversary of completion of the Transaction to

raise $250,000.

Discovery are also proposing to provide Ausmet with a call option whereby Ausmet and/or its

Shareholders may elect to underwrite up to $1,000,000 in respect of an initial public offering of

Discovery shares.

�
� � �

5.4  Pro Forma Capital Structure

The pro-forma capital structure of the Company, assuming full subscription to the $6,000,000 capital

raising at 20 cents per share (Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum), is summarised as

follows:

TABLE 3: Ausmet capital structure Current Consid-
eration

Malcolm
Carson

Debt
Conversion

Equity
Raising

Total
Equity

Ausmet Shares 30,436,000  15,000,000

5,000,000

30,000,000  80,436,000

* Ausmet Shares

10,000,000   10,000,000

Listed options - 20c - 31/12/2006 15,218,000   500,000   2,500,000   18,218,000

Unlisted options – ex 35c - 31/1/2008

8,333,334   8,333,334

Unlisted options – ex 40c - 31/1/2008

8,333,333   8,333,333

Unlisted options – ex 45c - 31/1/2008

8,333,333   8,333,333

TOTALS 45,654,000 50,500,000 500,000 7,500,000 30,000,000 133,654,000

*10,000,000 Shares issued on the condition that the full year 30th June 2006 Net Profit after Tax (excluding extraordinary items)

is greater than $8 million.

Current Note Holders in Bounty are required to convert $1,000,000 of debt into 5,000,000 Shares in Ausmet and 2,500,000

options to acquire Shares at 20 cents each on or before 31st December 2006 subject to, inter alia, Shareholder approval at the

General Meeting of Ausmet to be held on or around 18th February 2005.

5.5  Proposed Board Appointments

The following board structure is proposed in the Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum: